

GAHC010208622021



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6699/2021

SHILPI BEGUM LASKAR
W/O LATE MAHMUD HUSSAIN LASKAR, R/O VILL. BISHNUGARH, P.O.
LAKHIRBOND, PIN 788155, DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019

3:THE DIRECTOR OF PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006

4:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

A.G. OFFICE
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

HAILAKANDI DIST. CIRCLE
P.O. AND P.S. HAILAKANDI

DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN 788155

6:FINANCE DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S NATH, MS C MEDHI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., GA, ASSAM,SC, AG

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

Date : 27-01-2026

No one appears for the petitioner on call.

Mr. B. Kausik, learned Standing counsel, Secondary Education is present.

By the order dated 07.02.2022, the petitioner was directed to implead the Finance Department of the Government of Assam as respondent no. 6.

The records do not reflect that any steps have been taken by the petitioner to implead the Finance Department as respondent in the present petition.

Accordingly, list this matter on 20.02.2026, reflecting the name of the Standing counsel, Finance Department.

The petitioner in the meantime would be at liberty to file an amended cause title incorporating the Finance Department as the respondent no. 6 in the present petition.

In the absence of representation on behalf of the petitioner on the next date fixed, or in the absence of steps as directed being taken, appropriate orders would follow.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant